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The payment of actual and necessary expenses for members of the Court of the Judiciary is governed by section 12-7-1 of the Code of Alabama, not section 12-5-13(b).





Dear Mr. Helms:





	This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Administrative Office of Courts.








QUESTIONS





How should sections 12-7-1 and 12-5-13(b) of the Code of Alabama be interpreted with regard to the claiming and paying of actual and necessary expenses for members of the Court of the Judiciary in the performance of their duties?





Can expenses be claimed and paid under either statute, or does one of these statutes have control over the other? 








FACTS, LAW, AND ANALYSIS





	Section 12-5-13 of the Code of Alabama provides as follows:





(b) The Administrative Director of Courts is authorized to direct the expenditure of moneys appropriated to the Administrative Director of Courts, Administrative Office of Courts, Depart�ment of Court Management, or to any account for trial courts, circuit courts or district courts for any and all functions or projects directly or indi�rectly affecting the operation of any court, the administration of justice or continuing education for judges and court-supportive personnel and may transfer moneys appropriated for such office, department or accounts to any one or more of such accounts, office or department.





Ala. Code § 12-5-13(b) (1995).





	Section 12-7-1 states that “[m]embers of the Court of the Judiciary shall be reimbursed for actual and necessary expenses incurred in the per�formance of their duties as such members; provided, that such expenses must be approved by the chief judge of the court and filed with the Comptroller of the State of Alabama.”  Ala. Code § 12-7-1 (1995).





	The above statutes must be evaluated under the general rules of statutory construction, which provide that the intent of the Legislature must be gleaned from the words of the statute, giving them their natural, plain, ordinary, and commonly understood meaning. Swift v. Gregory, 786 So. 2d 1097 (Ala. 2000); IMED Corp. v. Systems Eng’g Assocs. Corp., 602 So. 2d 344, 346 (Ala. 1992); Brannon v. Policemen and Firefighters Pen�sion and Relief Fund Bd., 539 So. 2d 277 (Ala. Civ. App. 1988).  Where more than one statute is involved, they should be construed in harmony with each other as far as practical.  City of Montgomery v. Water Works and Sanitary Sewer Bd. of City of Montgomery, 660 So. 2d 588 (Ala. 1995); Kinard v. Jordan, 646 So. 2d 1380 (Ala. 1994); R.T.M. v. State, 677 So. 2d 801 (Ala. Crim. App. 1995).





	Section 12-5-13(b) grants broad, general authority to the Admin�istrative Director of Courts in distributing the court system’s appropriated funds as needed.  Section 12-7-1, however, specifically addresses the payment of expenses for members of the Court of the Judiciary, which is the subject of your question. The intent of the Legislature, gleaned from reading the two statutes in para materia, is that the authority granted to the Administrative Director of Courts by section 12-5-13(b) to direct the expenditures “affecting the operation of any court” does not include the Court of the Judiciary with regard to the expenses of that court’s mem�bers; they must seek reimbursement under section 12-7-1 of the Code.








CONCLUSION





	Members of the Court of the Judiciary must seek reimbursement of their actual and necessary expenses according to the terms of section 12-7-1 of the Code, which specifically addresses the expenses of members of that court. With regard to the Court of the Judiciary, this section is con�trolling over the more general authority to control expenditures granted to the Administrative Director of Courts by section 12-5-13(b). 





	I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Jerry Carpenter, Legal Division, Finance Department.





						Sincerely,





						BILL PRYOR


						Attorney General


						By:











						CAROL JEAN SMITH


						Chief, Opinions Division
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